

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave.

Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2),  
C.R.S. (2019-2020)

Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-  
2020 #295 (“Voter Approval Requirement for  
creation of Certain Fee-Based Enterprises”)

**Petitioner:** William Hunter Railey,

**v.**

**Respondents:** Michael Fields and Lindsey Singer,

**and**

**Title Board:** Theresa Conley, David Powell, and  
Jason Gelender.

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
ANNE MANGIARDI, Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Phone: (720) 508-6349  
Fax: (720) 508-6041  
Email: anne.mangiardi@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 44284  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Attorneys for the Title Board*

Case No.: 2020SA328

**THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Board has jurisdiction to set title because #295 is limited to a single subject.....	3
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	3
B. The initiative contains a single subject .....	5
II. The initiative is not incomprehensible .....	7
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	7
B. Speculation regarding the legal impact of the measure does not render it incomprehensible.....	9
III. The ballot title is not misleading.....	11
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	11
B. The ballot title accurately and plainly summarizes the initiative .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### CASES

<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 293 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2013) .....	7, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015–2016 #63</i> , 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for a Petition on Sch. Fin.</i> , 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994) .....	4, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary For 1999-2000 No. 255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000) .....	8, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 2007-2008 No. 62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) .....	7, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2009–2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	6, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2001-02 #21 and #22</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #45</i> , 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....	3

### CONSTITUTIONS

COLO. CONST., art. X, § 20(2)(d) .....	5, 10
--	-------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**STATUTES**

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiatives 2019-2020 #273,  
#274 & #275 (March 4, 2020)*..... 10

*Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiatives 2019-2020 #273,  
#274 & #275 (March 25, 2020)*..... 4, 9, 12

*Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiatives 2019-2020 #294,  
#295 & #296 (April 15, 2020)*..... 4, 9, 12
